

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND
REFORM, UNITED STATES HOUSE
OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiff,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States,
et al.,

Defendants.

No. 19-cv-3557 (RDM)

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR EXPEDITED SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. This Court Has Jurisdiction over This Case 5

 A. The Committee Has Article III Standing 6

 1. The Committee Has Suffered Injury in Fact 6

 2. Defendants’ Standing Arguments Are Meritless 10

 B. This Court Has Federal Question Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C. § 1331 16

 C. The Committee Is Entitled to Seek Judicial Enforcement of Its Subpoena 22

II. The Committee’s Subpoenas Fall Squarely within Congress’s Constitutional Authority 26

 A. The Subpoenas Seek Information Relevant to Legislation 26

 B. The Subpoenas Seek Information Relevant to Oversight 32

III. No Form of Executive Privilege Permits Defendants to Withhold the Priority Documents from Congress 35

 A. The Privileges Defendants Invoke Cannot Block a Congressional Investigation Into Executive Branch Misconduct 35

 B. The Privileges Defendants Invoke Over the Priority Documents Do Not Apply on These Facts or Justify Defiance of the Subpoenas 42

 C. The Committee’s Need for the Disclosure of the Priority Documents Far Outweighs Defendants’ Desire for Secrecy 47

IV. Defendants Have No Valid Basis for Withholding the Remaining Documents 51

 A. The Parties Are at an Impasse and the Case Is Ripe for Adjudication 51

 B. The Subpoenas Are Appropriately Tailored 53

CONCLUSION 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius, 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....21

Alexander v. Fed. Bureau of Investigs., 186 F.R.D. 170 (D.D.C. 1999)36

Ali v. Rumsfeld, 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....25

Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redist. Comm’n, 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)10, 11

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc., 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....22, 23, 24

Barenblatt v. United States, 360 U.S. 109 (1959)7, 27, 41, 42

Bloche v. Dep’t of Def., 279 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D.D.C. 2017)43, 44

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....16

Campbell v. Clinton, 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....11

Carroll v. Safford, 44 U.S. (3 How.) 441 (1845).....24

Checkosky v. Secs. & Exch. Comm’n, 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....44

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Columbia, 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....49, 54, 55, 56

Chenoweth v. Clinton, 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....11

Comm. on Judiciary v. McGahn, No. 19-cv-2379 (KBJ), 2019 WL 6312011
(D.D.C. Nov. 25, 2019)..... *passim*

Comm. on Judiciary v. McGahn, 407 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2019).....54

Comm. on Judiciary v. Miers, 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008) *passim*

Comm. on Judiciary v. Miers, 542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008)9

Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, U.S. House of Representatives v. Lynch,
156 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2016)34

Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform v. Holder, 979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....9, 17, 40

Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform v. Holder, No. 12-cv-1332, 2014 WL
12662665 (D.D.C. 2014)39, 49

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 532
F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....49

Deakins v. Monaghan, 484 U.S. 193 (1988).....51

Dellums v. Powell, 561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....49

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) *passim*

Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund, 421 U.S. 491 (1975)6, 16, 33

Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)23

Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....50

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477
(2010).....23

Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Geithner, 644 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2011)17

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc., 527 U.S. 308
(1999).....24

Hannah v. Larche, 363 U.S. 420 (1960).....42

In re Grand Jury, 475 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....36

In re Lindsey, 148 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....46

In re Lindsey, 158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....48

In re Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co., No. 90-cv-219, 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
21067 (E.D. Tenn. June 13, 1990).....42

In re Sealed Case, 107 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....37

In re Sealed Case (Espy), 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) *passim*

In re Sealed Case, 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....36

In re Sealed Case, 676 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....48

In re Sealed Case, 754 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....36

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum Served on the Office of Comptroller of Currency,
145 F.3d 1422 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....36

Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC, 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)24, 25

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice, 365 F.3d 1008 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....41, 50

Journey v. MacCracken, 294 U.S. 125 (1935)15

Landry v. FDIC, 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)56

McGrain v. Daugherty, 273 U.S. 135 (1927) *passim*

McPhaul v. United States, 364 U.S. 372 (1960).....27

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. United States Dep't of Air Force, 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....43, 45

Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC, 571 U.S. 191 (2014)25

Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC, 565 U.S. 368 (2012).....17, 18

Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974)17

Murphy v. Dep't of Army, 613 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....41, 54

Nat'l Right to Work Legal Def. & Educ. Found., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor, 828 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2011).....43

Nat'l Sec. Archive v. CIA, 752 F.3d 460, 463 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....44

New York v. Dep't of Commerce, 351 F. Supp. 3d 502, 572 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... *passim*

Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....39, 41, 49

Nixon v. Sirica, 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973)48

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)5, 10, 11

Reed v. County Commissioners of Delaware County, PA, 277 U.S. 376 (1928)23, 24

Senate Select Committee on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon, 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974) *passim*

Shelby Cty. v. Lynch, 799 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015)25

Shelton v. United States, 404 F.2d 1292 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....30

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co., 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....26

Texaco P.R., Inc. v. Dep't of Consumer Affairs, 60 F.3d 867 (1st Cir. 1995).....36

Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP, 940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019) *passim*

U.S. Dep't of Interior v. Klamath Water, 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....45

U.S. House of Representatives v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce, 11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998)9

United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. (AT&T I), 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976) *passim*

United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. (AT&T II), 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977) *passim*

United States v. Borden Co., 308 U.S. 188 (1939) 21

United States v. Burr, 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807) 12

United States v. Morgan, 313 U.S. 409 (1941) 40

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974) *passim*

United States v. Poindexter, 727 F. Supp. 1501 (D.D.C. 1989) 56

United States v. Torres, 115 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 9

Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill, 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) *passim*

Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland, 535 U.S. 635 (2002) 20, 21

Watkins v. United States, 354 U.S. 178 (1957) *passim*

Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592 (1988) 22

Winstead v. J.C. Penney Co., 933 F.2d 576 (7th Cir. 1991) 19

Ziglar v. Abbasi, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 24, 25

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton, 566 U.S. 189 (2012) 12

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const., Art. I *passim*

U.S. Const., Art. VI 35

2 U.S.C. § 194 15

28 U.S.C. § 41 23, 24

28 U.S.C. § 1331 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1337 19

28 U.S.C. § 1338 19

28 U.S.C. § 1339 19

28 U.S.C. § 1343 19

28 U.S.C. § 1365.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1366.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	25
Pub. L. No. 94-574.....	18
Pub. L. No. 95-521.....	18
Pub. L. No. 96-486.....	18
Pub. L. No. 104-292.....	19
Other Authorities	
160 Cong. Rec. S4105 (daily ed. Mar. 11, 2014)	54
<i>Congressional Subpoenas of Department of Justice Investigative Files</i> , 8 Op. O.L.C. 252 (1984).....	39
<i>Final Report of the Select Committee on the Events Surrounding the 2012 Terrorist Attack in Benghazi</i> , H. Rep. No. 114-848 (2016).....	54
H. Rep. No. 95-1756 (1978)	19, 21
H. Res. 430, 116th Cong. (2019)	10
<i>The Internal Revenue Service’s Processing of 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) Applications for Tax-Exempt Status Submitted by “Political Advocacy” Organizations from 2010-2013</i> , S. Rep. No. 114-119 (2015)	54
James Uthmeier, LinkedIn, https://www.linkedin.com/in/james-uthmeier-5669782b	46
Josh Chafetz, <i>Congress’s Constitution: Legislative Authority and the Separation of Powers</i> (2017).....	15
<i>The Latest: WH Says It Wasn’t Behind Census Change</i> , Associated Press (Mar. 27, 2018).....	56
President Ronald Reagan, <i>Procedures Governing Responses to Congressional Requests for Information</i> (Nov. 4, 1982)	56
<i>Prosecution for Contempt of Congress</i> , 8 Op. O.L.C. 101	22
<i>Response to Congressional Requests for Information Regarding Decisions Made Under the Independent Counsel Act</i> , 10 Op. O.L.C. 68 (1986).....	17, 22

Rules of the House of Representatives, 116th Cong. (Jan. 11, 2019).....10, 11, 27, 34
S. Rep. No. 95-170 (1977).....18, 21
